Introduced by: Mayor, Cooper Date: 02/02/16

Action: Vote:

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE HOMER HIGH SCHOOL WRESTLING TEAM SMALL SCHOOLS ALASKA STATE CHAMPIONS FOR THE YEAR 2015

- **WHEREAS**, The Homer High School Wrestling Team (Mariners) won first place at the Small Schools State competition on December 19, 2015; and
- **WHEREAS**, under the direction of Head Coach Chris Perk and Assistant Coach Bubba Wells, the team took first place at the Region III Kachemak Conference on December 12, 2015; and
- **WHEREAS**, it had been 29 years since the Homer High School Wrestling team had earned a State Championship; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Homer High School Wrestling team placed 16 out of 18 individual wrestlers in the top six in their respective weight classes, with 3 first place finishers, 4 second place finishers, 5 third place finishers, 1 fourth place finisher, 2 fifth place finishers, and 1 sixth place finisher; and
- **WHEREAS**, Coach Chris Perk was awarded Conference and State Wrestling Coach of the Year and Coach Bubba Wells was awarded Assistant Coach of the Year; and
- **WHEREAS**, the exemplary performance of the Homer Wrestling Team is a credit to their coaches, parents, and their community; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1**. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly commends the Homer High School Wrestling team for their performance in winning the Small Schools Alaska State Championship.
- **SECTION 2**. That a copy of this resolution be given to Head Coach Chris Perk and Assistant Coach Bubba Wells.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF FEBURARY 2016

	Blaine Gilman, Assembly President
ATTEST:	
Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk	
Yes:	
No: Absent:	